

[Department of Labor Stationery]

DECISION AND ORDER 90-6

The agency accepts and adopts as its own, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Hearing Officer.

The City of Bethel is ordered to cease and desist in its refusal to recognize APEA as the lawful bargaining representative for City of Bethel employees and further to immediately resume bargaining in good faith with APEA. The City shall provide all relevant information requested for bargaining.

Counts II and III of the Unfair Labor Practice Complaint are dismissed.

It is so ordered.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY
Dated: October 31, 1990

JIM SAMPSON, CHAIRMAN

THOMAS STUART JR., MEMBER

J. R. CARR, MEMBER

[Department of Labor Seal Affixed
and Signatures on File]

APPEAL PROCEDURES

An Agency order may be appealed through proceedings in Superior Court brought by a party in interest against the Agency and all other parties to the proceedings before the Agency, as provided in the rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.

An Agency order becomes effective when filed in the office of the Agency, and unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted, it becomes final on the 31st day after it is filed.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Decision and Order in the matter of Alaska Public Employees Association v. City of Bethel, Case No. ULP 89-5, dated and filed in the office of the Labor Relations Agency in Anchorage, Alaska, this 7th day of November, 1990.

Clerk

[Signature on File]